TSZ121, TSZ122, TSZ124
Very high accuracy (5 µV) zero drift micropower 5 V operational
amplifiers
Datasheet - production data
Features
• Very high accuracy and stability: offset
voltage 5 µV max at 25 °C, 8 µV over full
temperature range (-40 °C to 125 °C)

aaa
 DocID023563 Rev 7 33/36
Ordering information TSZ121, TSZ122, TSZ124
7 Ordering information
Table 13: Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packaging Marking
TSZ121ICT
-40 to 125 °C
SC70-5
Tape and reel
K44
TSZ121ILT SΟΤ23-5 K143
TSZ122IQ2T DFN8 2x2 K33
TSZ122IST MiniSO8 K208
TSZ122IDT SO8 TSZ122I
TSZ124IQ4T QFN16 3x3 K193
TSZ124IPT TSSOP14 TSZ124I
TSZ121IYLT (1)
-40 to 125 °C automotive grade
SΟΤ23-5 K192
TSZ122IYDT (1) SO8 K192D
TSZ122IYST (1) MiniSO8 K192
TSZ124IYPT (1) TSSOP14 TSZ124IY
Notes:
(1)Qualified and characterized according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to
AEC Q001 & Q002 or equivalent.
34/36 DocID023563 Rev 7
TSZ121, TSZ122, TSZ124 Revision history
8 Revision history
Table 14: Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
16-Aug-2012 1 Initial release.
25-Apr-2013 2
Added dual and quad products (TSZ122 and TSZ124 respectively)
Updated title
Added following packages: DFN8 2x2, MiniSO8, QFN16 3x3, TSSOP14
Updated Features
Added Benefits and Related products
Updated Description
Updated Table 1 (Rthja, ESD)
Updated Table 3 (Vio, ∆Vio/∆T, CMR, Avd, ICC, en, and Cs)
Updated Table 4 (Vio, ∆Vio/∆T, CMR, ICC, en, and Cs)
Updated Table 5 (Vio, ∆Vio/∆T, CMR, SVR, EMIRR, ICC, ts, en, and Cs)
Updated curves of Section 3: Electrical characteristics
Added Section 4.7: Capacitive load
Small update Section 4.9: Optimized application recommendation (capacitor)
Added Section 4.10: EMI rejection ration (EMIRR)
Updated Table 10: Order codes
11-Sep-2013 3
Added SO8 package for commercial part number TSZ122IDT
Related products: added hyperlinks for TSV71x and TSV73x products
Table 1: updated CDM information
Figure 6, Figure 7: updated X-axes titles
Figure 12: updated X-axis and Y-axis titles
Figure 19: updated title
Figure 26: updated X-axis (logarithmic scale)
Figure 27 and Figure 28: updated Y-axis titles
23-May-2014 4
Table 1: updated ESD information
Table 5: added footnote 3
Table 10: Order codes: added automotive qualification footnotes 1 and 2; updated
marking of TSZ122IST.
Updated disclaimer
09-May-2016 5
Updated document layout
Table 13: "Order codes": added new automotive grade order code TSZ122IYD,
updated footnotes of other automotive grade order codes.
07-Feb-2017 6
Table 3, Table 4, and Table 5: added parameter "Low-frequency peak-to-peak input
noise" (∫en). Figure 26: "0.1 Hz to 10 Hz noise": updated legend (0.75 μVpp instead
of 0.2 μVpp)
12-Apr-2017 7 Updated footnote related to TSZ122IYDT in Table 13: "Order codes". Minor
changes throughout the document.
 DocID023563 Rev 7 35/36
 TSZ121, TSZ122, TSZ124
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY